

ORDINANCE NO. 2024-24

AN ORDINANCE PROVIDING FOR PLACEMENT OF PERMANENT STOP SIGNS WITHIN THE CITY LIMITS OF THE CITY OF BROOKLAND, ARKANSAS

WHEREAS, it is necessary that certain stop signs be established within the City of Brookland, Arkansas to provide for orderly traffic flow and protection of the citizenry of the City of Brookland, Arkansas and surrounding areas,

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED and enacted by the City Council of the City of Brookland, Arkansas, that:

Article 1: Stop signs are hereby established and are to be place at the following street intersection:

Stop signs shall be placed on West School Street at the intersection with North Hickory on the east bond lane and the west bond lane, making a three way stop at the intersection.

Article 2: In that the City of Brookland is in need of proper traffic management and an orderly traffic management of flow to protect persons and property of the community and in order to prevent automobile accidents and for these reasons an emergency is declared to exist and this ordinance being necessary for the peace, health, and safety of the community is declared to be in full force and effect from and after its passage.

DATED 10th day of December 2024.

Kenneth D. Jones, Mayor

Attest:

Jùlie Thomas, Clerk/Treasurer

